the seat shall be offered to the next candidate in the merit list. No request for postponing 
the date of counselling or appearance at an earlier date shall be entertained.   

8. Counselling Fee:  The candidates recommended for provisional admission are required to 
pay an amount of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) towards counselling fee 
immediately. This amount will be adjusted against the prescribed fee to be paid, with the 
remaining balance collected at the time of admission. The counselling fee will be refunded 
to the candidates who are found to be ‘medically unfit’ at the time of admission, after 
deducting medical examination fee of Rs.3,500/- (Rupees three thousand five hundred 
only). In case the candidate does not, for any reason, report for admission within the 
specified period, the counselling fee will be forfeited. 

9. Income Certificate: Candidates belonging to SC/ST category with income of either 
parent/guardian being less than Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One lakh only) per annum, who are

[...]

issued by an officer not below the rank of Tahsildar/Mandal Revenue Officer, at  
  the time of counselling for the academic year 2021 failing which the candidate shall 
  be required to pay the fee as prescribed. 

iii) Fee towards all other heads, excluding the tuition fee, amounting to Rs.6,500/-  
  (Rupees six thousand five hundred only) shall be paid at the time of counselling.  

NOTE: The candidate must ensure that the Income certificate is in the name of the 
Parent/Guardian only. 

10. For in-service candidates who are pursuing studies and who cannot deposit the original

[...]

relieved on his/her request for any reason, the fee paid will not be refunded. In addition, 
 he/she shall have to pay a penalty as indicated below: 

i) A candidate who discontinues the course after completion of admission process shall 
 have to pay a penalty of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only). In case of 
 discontinuation of the course during Compulsory Internship period, the candidate has 
 to remit the stipend if any received till such period in addition to the penalty amount 
 mentioned. 
ii) After closure of admission and before completion of compulsory Internship, a